

38.77-7

63877-7

NO. 63877-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WARREN WESTLUND BUICK-GMC TRUCK, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CROW ROOFING & SHEET METAL, INC.

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Gregory L. Harper, WSBA No. 2731  
Charles K. Davis, WSBA No. 38231

HARPER | HAYES PLLC  
One Union Square  
600 University Street, Suite 2420  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: 206.340.8010  
Facsimile: 206.260.2852

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT 19 PM 3:21

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
B. CROW BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....	12
C. CROW FAILED TO ESTABLISH MISTAKE OR EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....	14
1. Crow’s Baseless Assumption that Its Insurer Was Defending Defines Inexcusable Neglect.....	14
2. Crow Committed No “Mistake” .....	23
3. The Division III Cases That Crow Cited Below are Distinguishable and Conflict with <u>White and Leven</u> .....	25
D. CROW CANNOT AVOID THE JUDGMENT DUE TO CNA’S ACTIONS .....	28
1. CNA’s Actions Should Not be Imputed to Crow.....	29
2. Even if CNA’s Actions are Imputed to Crow, CNA’s Neglect was Similarly Inexcusable.....	31
3. CNA was Not Lulled Into Inaction By “Negotiations”.....	33
4. A Plaintiff Has No Duty to Inform a Non-Party Insurer of its Intent to Seek Default.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

- E. CROW FAILED TO ESTABLISH MORE THAN A TENUOUS, PRIMA FACIE DEFENSE .....35
  - 1. Crow’s Disclaimers, Even If Valid, Do Not Apply to Roof Replacement.....36
  - 2. Crow’s Seismic Event Theory is Speculative and Fails to Rebut Evidence of Crow’s Breach of Contract.....37
- VI. CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<u>Baskerville v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 278 Pa. Super. 59, 419 A.2d 1355 (1980).....	16
<u>BellSouth Telcoms., Inc. v. Future Communs., Inc.</u> , 293 Ga. App. 247, 666 S.E.2d 699 (2008).....	16, 21, 27
<u>Benny v. Pipes</u> , 799 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<u>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.</u> , 50 Wn. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 .....	25, 29
<u>Bethlehem Apparatus Co. v. H. N. Crowder, Jr., Co.</u> , 242 Pa. Super. 451, 364 A.2d 358 (1976).....	18
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 441 n.2, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	12
<u>Calhoun v. Merritt</u> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986).....	25, 26
<u>Caouette v. Martinez</u> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993).....	34
<u>Colletti v. Schrieffer’s Motor Service, Inc.</u> , 38 Ill. App. 2d 128, 186 N.E.2d 659 (1962).....	29
<u>Commercial Courier Serv. v. Miller</u> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975).....	26, 31, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Direct Mail Specialists, Inc. v. Eclat Computerized Technologies, Inc.</u> , 840 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<u>Ellis v. Five Star Dodge</u> , 242 Ga. App. 474, 529 S.E.2d 904 (2000).....	16
<u>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Waxman</u> , 132 Wn. App. 142, 130 P.3d 874 (2006) .....	11, 13, 38
<u>Florida Physician’s Ins. Co. v. Ehlers</u> , 8 F.3d 780 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<u>Friebe v. Supancheck</u> , 98 Wn. App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999).....	12
<u>Green v. City of Wenatchee</u> , 148 Wn. App. 351, 199 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	11
<u>Greitzer v. Eastham</u> , 254 N.C. 752, 119 S.E.2d 884 (1961).....	29
<u>Griffin v. Allstate</u> , 108 Wn. App. 133, 29 P.3d 777 (2001) .....	22, 28
<u>Griggs v. Averbek Realty</u> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	12, 35
<u>Hinz v. Northland Milk &amp; Ice Cream Co.</u> , 237 Minn. 28, 53 N.W.2d 454 (1952).....	29
<u>In re Estate of Stevens</u> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Jacobsen v. Defiance Lbr. Co.</u> , 142 Wash. 642, 253 P. 1088 (1927) .....	13
<u>Johnson-Olson Floor Coverings, Inc., v. Branthaver</u> , 94 Ill. App. 2d 394, 236 N.E.2d 903 (1968) .....	16
<u>Lenzi v. Redland Ins. Co.</u> , 140 Wn.2d 267, 996 P.2d 603 (2000) .....	34, 35
<u>Leslie v. Spencer</u> , 170 Okla. 642, 42 P.2d 119 (1935) .....	29, 30
<u>Little v. King</u> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007) .....	11,31
<u>Matsumura v. Eilert</u> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968) .....	30
<u>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</u> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	11
<u>Meadows v. Dominican Republic</u> , 817 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<u>Memorial Hosp. System v. Fisher Ins. Agency, Inc.</u> , 835 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. App. 1992) .....	20
<u>Michiana Easy Livin' Country, Inc. v. Holten</u> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005) .....	20
<u>Mims v. Miller</u> , 513 So.2d 1120 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) .....	15
<u>Morin v. Burris</u> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007) .....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Mosbrucker v. Greenfield Implement</u> , 54 Wn. App. 647, 774 P.2d 1267 (1989).....	15, 16
<u>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. (“MoE) v. USF Ins. Co.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....	22, 28
<u>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	30
<u>Norton v. Brown</u> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999).....	23, 25, 26
<u>Park Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 812 F.2d 894 (4th Cir. 1987).....	32, 33
<u>Prest v. American Bankers Life</u> , 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	24, 32
<u>Sales v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</u> , 163 Wn.2d 14, 177 P.3d 1122 (2008).....	11
<u>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell</u> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	35, 37
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	27
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	11
<u>State v. Tobin</u> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	11
<u>Tasea Inv. Corp. v. Dale</u> , 222 Md. 474, 160 A.2d 920 (1960).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Thomas M. McInnis &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Hall,</u> 318 N.C. 421, 349 S.E.2d 552 (1986).....	12
<u>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	32, 33
<u>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven,</u> 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	22, 23, 28
<u>Wagner v. Sulka,</u> 336 Ill. App. 101, 82 N.E.2d 922 (1948) .....	18, 19
<u>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.,</u> 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	11
<u>White v. Holm,</u> 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	passim
<u>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	23
<u>Wright v. Mann,</u> 271 Ga. App. 832, 611 S.E.2d 118 (2005).....	17, 21
 <b>RULES</b>	
CR 55(c).....	12
CR 60(b)(1).....	passim
CR 60(e).....	35
 <b>TREATISES</b>	
49 C.J.S., Judgments, § 416 (2009) .....	20
